

No. 15-274

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, *ET AL.*  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANA RODRIGUEZ DEFRATES  
MADELINE M. GOMEZ  
NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH  
1411 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 754-8811  
ana@latinainstitute.org  
madeline@latinainstitute.org

CYNTHIA SOOHOO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CITY UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW  
INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S HUMAN RIGHTS  
CLINIC, MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES  
2 Court Square  
Long Island City, NY 11101  
(718) 340-4329  
cynthia.soofoo@law.cuny.edu

TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-4610  
timothy.harkness@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

BACKGROUND ..... 5

    A. Many Texas Latinas Face Significant  
        Barriers to Accessing Health Services ... 7

    B. Women’s Health Programs in Texas Have  
        Been Chronically Underfunded ..... 10

    C. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Take  
        Matters from Bad to Worse ..... 12

    D. Latina Human Rights Advocacy ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I.    COURTS THROUGHOUT THE WORLD  
        RECOGNIZE THAT THE PRACTICAL  
        IMPOSSIBILITY OF EXERCISING A  
        FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OPERATES AS A  
        DEPRIVATION OF THAT RIGHT ..... 16

II.   H.B. 2’S CHALLENGED PROVISIONS  
        IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON  
        LATINAS WHO ALREADY FACE  
        SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS IN ACCESSING  
        CARE ..... 19

    A. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Create a  
        Substantial Obstacle by Increasing Travel  
        Distances ..... 20

B. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Create a Substantial Obstacle by Significantly Delaying Abortion Appointments or Making Them Unavailable . . . . .	23
C. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Create a Substantial Obstacle for Latinas with Low-Wage Jobs and School and Child-Care Commitments . . . . .	25
D. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Create a Substantial Obstacle for Documented and Undocumented Immigrant Women . . . .	30
E. H.B. 2’s Challenged Provisions Create a Substantial Obstacle for Latinas in Abusive Relationships . . . . .	31
III. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS BODIES RECOGNIZE THAT WHEN WOMEN DO NOT HAVE ACCESS TO SAFE AND LEGAL ABORTIONS, THEIR LIVES AND HEALTH MAY BE AT RISK . . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A, B and C v. Ireland</i> [GC], 2010-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 185 . . . . .	17
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) . . . . .	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	26
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>McCormack v. Hiedman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	36
<i>P and S v. Poland</i> , no. 57375/08, ECHR 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-114098">http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-114098</a> . . .	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014) . . . . .	20, 26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala.), <i>as corrected</i> (Oct. 24, 2014), <i>supplemented</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala. 2014) <i>and amended</i> , No. 2:13CV405-MHT, 2014 WL 5426891 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2014) . . . . .	34, 35

<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , No. 15-1736, 2015 WL 7424017 (7th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015) . . . . .	35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>R.R. v. Poland</i> , 2011-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 209 . . . . .	17
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) . . . . .	23
<i>Tysiac v. Poland</i> , 2007-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 219 . . . . .	17
<i>Wegrzynowski and Smolczewski v. Poland</i> , no. 33846/07, ECHR 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122365">http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122365</a> . . .	17

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir.) <i>modified</i> , 790 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2015) and <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 499 (2015) . . . . .	6, 21, 22, 25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014) <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) <i>modified</i> , 790 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2015) and <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 499 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	30

## STATUTES AND LAWS

Act of July 12, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1 §§ 1- 12, 2013 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 4795-802 (West) (codified at TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §§ 171.0031(a)(1), 171.041-.048, 171.061-.064, & amending 245.010-.011; amending TEX. OCC. CODE. ANN. §§ 164.052 & 164.055) . . . . .	2
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.0031(a)(1) . . . . .	2
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.063 (West 2014) . . . . .	27
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 245.010(a) . . . . .	2

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Census County Quick Facts for Cameron, Hidalgo, Starr, and Willacy Counties, Texas*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48/48061.html> & [48215.html](http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48/48215.html), [48427.html](http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48/48427.html), [48489.html](http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48/48489.html) . . . . . 7, 10
- Census Quick Facts for El Paso Country, Texas*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48/48141.html> . . . . . 6
- Center for Reproductive Rights, *Nuestro Voz, Nuestra Salud, Nuestro Texas: The Fight for Women’s Reproductive Health in the Rio Grande Valley (2015)*, *available at* <http://www.nuestrotexas.org/pdf/NT-spread.pdf> . . . . . 8, 9, 12, 31
- Linda Chamberlain & Rebecca Levenson, *Addressing Intimate Partner Violence, Reproductive and Sexual Coercion*, FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE (2012), [http://www.futureswithoutviolence.org/userfiles/file/HealthCare/reproguidelines\\_low\\_res\\_FINAL.pdf](http://www.futureswithoutviolence.org/userfiles/file/HealthCare/reproguidelines_low_res_FINAL.pdf) . . . . . 32
- Susan A. Cohen, *Facts and Consequences: Legality, Incidence and Safety of Abortion Worldwide*, 12 GUTTMACHER POL’Y REV. (2009) . . . . . 34
- Erik Eckholm, *A Pill Available in Mexico Is a Texas Option for Abortion*, N.Y. TIMES (July 13, 2013), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/14/us/in-mexican-pill-a-texas-option-for-an-abortion.html> . . . . . 31

<i>Fact Sheet: Abortion in the United States</i> , GUTTMACHER INST., <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/media/presskits/abortion-US/statsandfacts.html">https://www.guttmacher.org/media/presskits/abortion-US/statsandfacts.html</a> . . . . .	28
Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, <i>The Economy of the Rio Grande Valley</i> (Nov. 22, 2013), <a href="https://www.dallasfed.org/assets/documents/research/events/2013/13bedes_coronado.pdf">https://www.dallasfed.org/assets/documents/research/events/2013/13bedes_coronado.pdf</a> . . . . .	7
Lucy Felix, <i>Why My Fight for Latina Health Took Me All the Way to the UN</i> , RH REALITY CHECK (March 31, 2014, 11:16 am), <a href="http://rhrealitycheck.org/article/2014/03/31/fight-latina-health-took-way-un/">http://rhrealitycheck.org/article/2014/03/31/fight-latina-health-took-way-un/</a> . . . . .	15
Manny Fernandez, <i>Checkpoints Isolate Many Immigrants in Texas' Rio Grande Valley</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 22, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/23/us/checkpoints-isolate-many-immigrants-in-texas-rio-grande-valley.html?_r=1">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/23/us/checkpoints-isolate-many-immigrants-in-texas-rio-grande-valley.html?_r=1</a> . . . . .	9
Find Shortage Areas: MUA/P by State and Country, U.S. DEP'T. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., <a href="http://muafind.hrsa.gov/index.aspx">http://muafind.hrsa.gov/index.aspx</a> . . . . .	7
Jennifer Frost et al., <i>Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2012 Update</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (August 2014), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2012.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2012.pdf</a> . . . . .	11
Greyhound Bus Schedule for Laredo to San Antonio, GREYHOUND, <a href="http://locations.greyhound.com/bus-routes/destination/laredo-tx/san-antonio-tx">http://locations.greyhound.com/bus-routes/destination/laredo-tx/san-antonio-tx</a> . . . . .	22



- Greyhound Bus Schedule for Zapata to Laredo,  
GREYHOUND, <http://locations.greyhound.com/bus-routes/destination/zapata-tx/laredo-tx> . . . . . 22
- Daniel Grossman et al., *Self-Induction of Abortion among Women in the United States*, 18 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH MATTERS 136 (2010) . . 35
- Daniel Grossman et al., Texas Policy Evaluation Project, Research Brief, Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas (Nov. 17, 2015), *available at* <http://www.ibisreproductivehealth.org/publications/knowledge-opinion-and-experience-related-abortion-self-induction-texas> . . . . . 14, 35, 36
- Daniel Grossman et al., *The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation*, 89 CONTRACEPTION (2014) . . . . . 14
- William C. Gruben & Tony Payan, “*Illegal*” *Immigration on the U.S.-Mexico Border: Is It Really a Crisis?*, JAMES A. BAKER III INST. PUB. POL’Y RICE U. (2014), <http://bakerinstitute.org/files/8338> . . . . . 30
- Craig Havarti, *Brownsville Named the Poorest City in America*, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Oct. 31, 2013), *available at* <http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/texas/article/Brownsville-named-the-poorest-city-in-America-4939821.php> . . . . 10

Kyle Janek et al., <i>Presentation to Senate Committee on Health and Human Services: Texas Women’s Health and Family Planning Programs</i> (TEX. HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. COMM’N & TEX. DEP’T OF STATE HEALTH SERVS., Feb. 20, 2014), <a href="http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/news/presentations/2014/022014-womens-health.pdf">http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/news/presentations/2014/022014-womens-health.pdf</a> . . . . .	5
Fatima Juarez et al, <i>Estimates of Induced Abortion in Mexico: What’s Changed between 1990 and 2006?</i> , 34 INT’L FAM. PLANNING PERSPECTIVES (2008) . . . . .	37
Esther Yu-His Lee, <i>They Came to America for Freedom and Opportunity, But Ended Up Trapped in Their Own Home</i> , THINKPROGRESS (July 23, 2014), <a href="http://thinkprogress.org/immigration/2014/07/23/3462037/trapped-rio-grande-valley/">http://thinkprogress.org/immigration/2014/07/23/3462037/trapped-rio-grande-valley/</a> . . . . .	30
Dominique Mosbergen, <i>Texas’ Family Planning Cuts Are A Human Rights ‘Disaster’: Report</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, updated Feb. 27, 2014, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/02/26/nuestro-texas-rio-grande-valley-report_n_4849754.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/02/26/nuestro-texas-rio-grande-valley-report_n_4849754.html</a> . . . . .	15
NUESTRO TEXAS, TRANSCRIPTS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS HEARING TESTIMONY (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nuestrotexas.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/NT_Hearing_RGV_Final_Transcripts_Web.pdf">http://www.nuestrotexas.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/NT_Hearing_RGV_Final_Transcripts_Web.pdf</a> . . . . .	38
Official Travel Maps, TEXAS DEP’T TRANSP., <a href="http://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/forms-publications/maps.html">http://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/forms-publications/maps.html</a> . . . . .	8

- Pew Research Center, *Mapping the Latino Population, by State, County and City* (August 29, 2013), <http://www.pewhispanic.org/2013/08/29/mapping-the-latino-population-by-state-county-and-city/> . . . . . 6
- Emily Ramshaw, *Likely Increase in Births Has Some Lawmakers Revisiting Cuts*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 7, 2012), available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/07/us/likely-increase-in-births-has-some-lawmakers-revisiting-cuts.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/07/us/likely-increase-in-births-has-some-lawmakers-revisiting-cuts.html?_r=0) . . . 12
- Resolution on Access to Safe and Legal Abortion in Europe, Eur. Parl. Doc. (1607) (2008) . . . . . 8, 26
- State Health Facts, Uninsured Rates for the Nonelderly by Race/Ethnicity, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (2014), <http://kff.org/uninsured/state-indicator/rate-by-raceethnicity> . . . . . 7
- Sun Metro Bus System Map, [http://www.sunmetro.net/pdf/system\\_map.pdf#view=fitH](http://www.sunmetro.net/pdf/system_map.pdf#view=fitH) . . . . . 8
- TEXAS POLICY EVALUATION PROJECT, RESEARCH BRIEF, 2011 TEXAS LEGISLATION LEAD TO FAMILY PLANNING CLINIC CLOSURES, REDUCED SERVICES, AND UNCERTAIN FUTURE (Apr. 6, 2015), available at <http://www.utexas.edu/cola/txpep/releases/ajph2015-release.php> . . . . . 11

Texas Policy Evaluation Project, Research Brief, Abortion Wait Times in Texas: The Shrinking Capacity of Facilities and the Potential Impact of Closing Non-ASC Clinics (2015) *available at* <http://www.ibisreproductivehealth.org/publications/abortion-wait-times-texas-shrinking-capacity-facilities-and-potential-impact-closing> . . . . . 13, 23, 24

TEXAS POLICY EVALUATION PROJECT, TEXAS WOMEN’S EXPERIENCES ATTEMPTING SELF-INDUCED ABORTION IN THE FACE OF DWINDLING OPTIONS (2015), *available at* <https://utexas.app.box.com/WExSelfInductionResearchBrief> . . . . . 35, 36

TEX. WOMEN’S HEALTHCARE COALITION, TEXAS WOMEN’S HEALTHCARE IN CRISIS (Jan. 25, 2013), *available at* <http://www.texaswhc.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/Texas-Womens-Healthcare-in-Crisis.pdf> . . . . . 11

U.N. Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, *Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 25, 2014) . . . . . 15

U.N. General Assembly, *Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Right of Everyone to the Enjoyment of the Highest Attainable Standard of Physical and Mental Health*, U.N. Doc A/66/254 (Aug. 3, 2011) . . . . . 34

U.N. Human Rights Committee, *Concluding Observations: Argentina*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/70/ARG (Nov. 15, 2000) . . . . . 26

- U.N. Human Rights Committee, *Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of Ireland*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/IRL/CO/4 (Aug. 19, 2014) . . . . . 26
- U.N. Human Rights Committee, *Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/US/CO/4 (April 23, 2014) . . . . . 15
- U.N. Human Rights Committee, *Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/POL (Dec. 2, 2004) . . . . . 17, 18, 34
- U.N. Human Rights Committee, *K.L. v. Peru*, Communication No. 1153/2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1153/2003 (Nov. 22, 2005) . . . . . 17
- U.N. Human Rights Committee, *L.M.R. v. Argentina*, Communication No. 1608/2007, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/101/D/1608/2007 (April 28, 2011) . . . . . 17
- U.N. Human Rights Council, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence against Women, its Causes and Consequences, Ms. Rashida Manjoo*, ¶ 21, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/26/Add.5 (June 6, 2011) . . . . . 32
- U.N. Office of the High Commissioner on Human Rights, UN Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and in Practice Finalizes Country Mission to the United States (Dec. 11, 2015), <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=16872&LangID=E> . . . . . 16, 18

UNIV. OF TEXAS POPULATION RESEARCH CTR.,  
TXPEP Family Planning Data Finder by  
County: DSHS Family Planning Clinic Closures,  
<http://www.prc.utexas.edu/txpep/#county/427> . 12

Kari White et al., *The Impact of Reproductive  
Health Legislation on Family Planning Clinic  
Services in Texas*, 105 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 851  
(May 2015) ..... 12

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, Department of  
Reproductive Health and Research, Safe  
Abortion: Technical and Policy Guidance for  
Health Systems (2nd ed. 2012) ..... 18, 37

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, UNSAFE ABORTION:  
GLOBAL AND REGIONAL ESTIMATES OF THE  
INCIDENCE OF UNSAFE ABORTION  
AND ASSOCIATED MORTALITY IN 2008 (6th ed.  
2011) ..... 33
